

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 16-00259 (BAH)
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY)	
STRATEGIES,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	
)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S AND
CROSSROADS GPS'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Standard of Review 5

 II. Plaintiffs’ APA Challenge to the Regulation is Timely..... 6

 III. Crossroads GPS’s Motion Is Procedurally Improper..... 10

 IV. Plaintiffs Properly State a Claim Under the APA..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10
<i>Alvin Lou Media, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 571 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
* <i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	8, 9, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Cole v. Carey</i> , No. 06-cv-0336 GEB GGH P, 2007 WL 4355171 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2007)	11
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 14-cv-1419-CRC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114114 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2015)	13
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	6
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Midtec Paper Corp. v. United States</i> , 857 F.2d 1487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Mississippi</i> , No. J90-cv-0386(B), 1991 WL 255614 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 9, 1991)	11
* <i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. Union v. FLRA</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>P&V Enter. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2006)	7
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>RCA Global Commcn’s, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 758 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	5
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540, (2016) 10

Unity08 v. FEC, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 12

Weaver v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin, 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7, 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 1, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 2, 6, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 9

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 109.10..... passim

Other Authorities

FEC, Amendments to Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
45 Fed. Reg. 15,080 (Mar. 7, 1980)..... 4

In re AT&T Commc’ns v. MCI Telecomm. Corp., 7 FCC Rcd. 807 (1992) 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 1, 2, 5, 11
